
tQ
King County

KING COUNTY 1200 King County Courthouse

516 Third Avenue

Seattle, WA 98104
Signature Report

December 14, 2010

Ordinance 17005

Proposed No. 20 i 0-0607.1 Sponsors Patterson

1 AN ORDINANCE authorizing the King County executive

2 to execute an amendment to the interlocal agreement with

3 the King County flood control zone district extending the

4 deadline for notice of renewal of the interlocal agreement;

5 and declaring an emergency.

6 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY:

7 SECTION 1. Findings:

8 A. On February 17,2009, King County ("county") and the King County flood

9 control zone district ("the district") entered into an interlocal agreement ("the ILA"), as

10 authorized by King County Ordinance 1 634 1 and district Resolution FCD2008- 17.1,

11 whereby the county as service provider to the district would provide flood protection

12 services and implement the district's annual work program and budget.

13 B. Section 13.1 of the ILA provides that the ILA shall remain in effect through

14 December 31, 2010. Section 13.1 also provides that the district may extend the term of

15 the ILA once for a period of two years by sending notice to the county of its intention to

16 extend the ILA on or before September 30, 2010.

17 C. The county has determined that Section 13.1 ofthe ILA should be amended to

18 allow the district additional time to provide notice of its intention to extend the ILA,

19 changing the due date of such notice from September 20, 2010, to December 31, 2010.

1



Ordinance 17005

20 D. Speedy approval of this amendment to the ILA is necessary so that the county

21 can continue to provide flood protection services and to implement the district's annual

22 work program for the years 2011 and 2012.

23 SECTION 2. The county executive is hereby authorized to execute an

24 amendment to the Section 13.1 of the ILA that would change the due date of notice from

25 September 30, 2010, to December 31, 2010, as provided on Attachment A to this

26 ordinance. All of other provisions of the ILA shall remain in full force and effect.

27 SECTION 3. For the reasons set forth in section 1 of this ordinance, the county

28 council finds as a fact and declares that an emergency exists and that this ordinance is

2



Ordinance 17005

29 necessary for the immediate preservation of public peace, health or safety or for the

30 support of county government and its existing public institutions.

31

Ordinance 17005 was introduced on 12/6/2010 and passed by the Metropolitan King
County Council on 12/13/2010, by the following vote:

Yes: 9 - Mr. Philips, Mr. von Reichbauer, Mr. Gossett, Ms. Hague,
Ms. Patterson, Ms. Lambert, Mr. Ferguson, Mr. Dunn and Mr.
McDermott
No: 0
Excused: 0

KING COUNTY COUNCIL
KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON

Robert W. Ferguson, Chair
ATTEST:~
Anne Noris, Clerk ofthe Council

Attachments: A. Second Amendment to Interlocal Agreement Between King County and the King
County Flood Control Zone District Regarding Flood Protection Services

3



SECOND AMENDMENT TO
INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN

KING COUNTY AND THE KING COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL ZONE DISTRICT
REGARING FLOOD PROTECTION SERVICES

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT to the "Interloca1 Agreement Between King County and
the King County Flood. Control Zone District Regarding Flood Protection Services"
("Agreement") is entered into by KIG COUNTY, a home rule charer County in the State of
Washington ("County") and KIG COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL ZONE DISTRICT, a quasi-
municipal corporation of the State of Washington ("District"), and shall be effective upon
execution by both Paries.

RECITAL

The Paries desire to amend the Agreement to extend the deadline for the Distrct's notice
ofa two-year extension of the Agreement.

AMENDMENT

1. The Paries agree to amend paragraph 13.1 ofthe Agreement as follows:

13.1 This Agreement shall take effect January 1, 2009 and shall remain in
effect through December 31, 2010. The Distrct may extend this Agreement once
for two (2) years by sending notice to the County of its intention to extend the
Agreement on or before December 3 1 September 30, 2010.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Second Amendment to be
executed by their authorized representatives.

KIG COUNTY KIG COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL
ZONE DISTRICT

VnwL.-- _
Dow Constantine
King County ExecutiveDated:~

. .p~Jul~
Chair of the Board of Supervisors

Dated: ~2 . Z8. 2010

410778.1136139510001 - 1-



Approved as to Form:
Dan Satterberg
King County Prosecuting Attorney

By:
Senio eputy Pro~ecuting Attorney
Dated: Jil /ilt! ill)i '

410778.1136139510001

Approved as to Form:
Attorney for the District

Rod P. Kaseguma
Ins1ee, Best, Doezie & Ryder, P.S.
Dated:

-2-


